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ITEM 2 

Re: Medical Health Quarterly Report 
MANAGER'S REPORT NO .. 35 

COUNCIL MEETING May 12/75 
Following for your information i.s the~ report of the Medical Health Officer cover
ing the activities of his Department for the months of January, February and 
March, 1975. 

M. J. Shelley 
Municipal Manager 

Dear Sir, 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
QUARTERLY REPORT 

I have the pleasure of submitting the Quarterly Report for the Health Department 

covering the months, January, February and March 1975. 

The demand for evening services by the Health Department Is gradually increasing to 

the point that al I pre-natal classes are now held In the evenings, this enables young 

couples who are ~orklng to attend the classes together. Another service that Is in great 

demand ls the irrmunization clinic for adults in the Health Unit Offices held on the second 

and fourth Tuesday evenings of each month. This clinic has proved far more popular than 

the day time clinics, for the same reason to accommodate working people. The evening chi Id 

health centre ls growing more slowly as this ls not the most convenient time for young 

children to attend, however for parents who ar~ unable to come at any other time because of 

their working hours this fills a real need and children can attend who would otherwise be 

unable to do so. Also the public health nurses are finding it necessary at times to make 

home visits and phone calls in the evenings to contact parents who are otherwise absent dur

ing the day. A new service in the form of a breast feeding clinic has commenced and Is held 

at the Kingsway West Chi Id Health Centre, situated at the West Burnaby United Church and 

held once monthly. The object is to encourage and help mothers who are breast feeding their 

·new born babies and to assist them with any difficulties they may encounter. 

Two members of the staff presented papers at a Community Care meeting held in February. 

This meeting was attended by various Officials from Victoria, operators and staff of various 

personal care homes, and representatives from the Burnaby Health Department, the Burnaby 

Department of Human Resources, the Burnaby General Hospital and other interested community 

citiiens. It Is hoped that from this meeting there wl II be more coordination and Integra

tion of services. 

,Mrs. Carmel Clevenson was appointed Public Heal·rh Nurse replacing Mrs. Janet Olsen who 

resigned from the staff. Mrs, Clevenson is a graduate of the University of Calfornla In 

Los Angeles. 

Public Health Inspectors attendod various coursos; In February, three Inspectors 
attended the Canadian Restaurant Association Food Hnndlors Course In New Westminster and two 

Inspectors attended a Wafor Treatment for Swimming Pools Course in Richmond. Two Inspectors 

attended Onsight Sewage Disposal Course for Public ltealth Inspectors at tho Education Centre 

Riverview Hospital in March. 
The Communicable Dlsoasos this quartor nro rlown from tho Inst quarter with 180 cases 

reported. Of those thoro woro 51 ch I r:lwn pox., 49 qonorrhoa, 2:1. moas I O!'i, IO crnch tutiercu I on Is 

and In feet I ous ho rat It Is, I I rnurnps, 7 rube' I I<',,. ~j nacl1 pod I cu I oi; ii; ,1nd r,a I mono I Io~, Is, 3 

conjunctivitis, 4 rlnnworm, I oilch dlph1'twr·t,1, !.;yphl Ii!, ,rnd i.;cdr·ln'I" tovor. 

Fu:;pocif11I ly :;uhrnl'i"lml, 

'.--·:;?";<~:;· :?1~~:,;, ::-: ........................... ···(" 
vi. , . !i11nd,::1"IWld, M.D., {l,['.11. 
l~WIC/\1. 1111\UII OFF ICLH 
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ITEM 2 

BIRTHS AND DEATHS MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 35 

COUNCIL MEETING May 12/75 
Births 404 
Total Deaths 240 
Neonatal Deaths (First 30 days) I 

CCf,t,ftJNICABLE DISEASES 
Whooping Cough 
Chickenpox 
Measles 
Scarlet Fever 
Rubella 
Irrpetigo 
Murrps 
Ringworm 
Conjunctivitis 
Scabies 
Pediculosis 
Poliomyelitis 
Salmonellosis 
Meningitis 
Infectious Hepatitis 
Tuberculosis (New Cases) 
Diphtheria · 
Infectious Syphilis 
Gonorrhea 

THIS 
QUARTER 

51 
22 

I 
7 

11 
4 
3 

5 

5 

10 
10 

I 
I 

49 ==-
180 

CHILD HEALTH CENTRES 

Infant Deaths I 
Still Births 8 

LAST 
QUARTER 

33 
5 
9 
5 
2 

10 

4 
6 

44 

11 

15 
5 
4 
.3 

68 =-227 

-1st 
QUARllR - · 1974 

4 
24 
26 
9 
4 
4 

52 
I 
I 
I 
5 

9 
I 

18 
17 
I 

34 
===-
221 

Ho. of Centres 16 
Ho. of Sessions 55-

No. 3 year old Sessions 6 
No. Attending 55 Ho. of Evening Sessions ~ 

Attendance 
Unde·r 28 days 
28 days up to 1 year 
1 year up to 4 years 
S years up to 19 years 

No. Defects Noted 28 
No •. Referred for Follow-up 30 

New -. 15 
185 
77 
34 

Revisit 

588 
632 
152 

105 

No. Visits to Child Health Centres 
- by Public Health Nurses 251 

No. Visits to Health Unit 
- by Public Health Nurses 

Clinics 
- by Registered Nurses 4.3 

No·. Volunteer Hours donated 
- by Registered Nurses 

to this service -

SCHOOL HEALTH SERVICES 

No. of School Superv:f.sed 
School Enrolment' 

Board 
53 

25,649 
1,885 

40 

Non-Board 
10 

1,894 
No. of visits to schools by P.H.N.'s 
No. of visits to schools by M.H.O.'a 

Jo. Seen - Male 46 
• Female 16 

No. teated - Office 38 
- School I 

No. observed - Office I 

MENTAL HF.ALTJI SERV!f§ 

PSYCHOLOGISTS 

No. Consultations 
No. Reports Written 
NCl. 'fhernpy Sessions 
Rcwcorch 

114 

.. School 5 
- Centre I 

Conferences & Meetings 
D.i. scuss.i ems - l,C!C tu res, Etc • 

. -

14 
53 

193½ 

222 
33 

5 
11 
2 
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ITEM 2 

MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 35 

COUNCIL MEETING May 12/75 

PUBLIC HEALTH INSPECTORS 

FOOD SECTION 
Total Inspections 
ComplaintR 

·so•,-,ples Taken 

1211 
42 
35 

SANITATION SECTION 
Total Inspections 
Complaints 

1982 
332 
329 

QUARANTINEcSECTION 
SampJes for Com. Dis. 19 

Water Samples 
Epi.demiology 59 
Suspect Food Samples 4 

SPEECH THERAPISTS' REPORT 

Attendance: 
- for Assessment - New 

Revisit 

No. Tlwr;:ipy Sessions: 
- Individual 
- Group 

- 'for Therapy - New No. Referrals: 
- Revisit 

No. Consultations 
- to Pt'.i.v.tte Physician 
- to othe,:-s 

AUDIOLOGIST REPORT 

No. Routine Screening Tests (Gr. 1 & G) 
No. Referral Screening Tests 
No. F,1iling Tests and Referred to S.M.q. 
No. Failing Tests 
No. Audiograms 

HO:-1E CARE SERVI CE 

1,225 
800 
169 
263 
266 

No. patients admitted .during this Quarter 214 
No. patients discharged during tM.s Quarter . 213 
Actual number of days on service during this Quarter 1,814 
No. patients discharged f1•om B. G. H. to this service during this Quarter 91 

Service Given ,No. Patients 

Nurs.ing/Orderly 276 
Phys.iother.apy 43 
Homemaker 31 
Meo ls-On-Wheels 13 
Drugs 166 
Drl:!ss.i ngs 147 
Transportation 9 
Other. 3 

COM~HJNITY C'J\ RE 

Services to Children ---
F!"m:lly Day Care Homes 
Nursery Schools 
Group Day Care Ccm tres 
Fom:i.ly Df'y Care Cr.ntrcs 
Out-of-School Cpro 
Rns:i clenccs for Ch.ildren 

Sn1•v.i cos l:o .t\clul 1·R 
·1J;y Cnm Cciifro-f'or llamUcoppwl 
PnrAonnl Ct'lrrJ lloinr~s 
In tnnnod.i. o te Caro llonms 
Rnhoh:f.l:i.tat".i on Cen tros - lllr.ohol 
Residential Contras for Hnndirnppcd 

J\ppl:t ca t-.f.on 
Intet'v.f ews 

~ 
I 
I 

Units 

V;isJts to 
Cnntrcs 

9 
2 
4 

2 

I 
7 
2 

of Service 

1,515 
78 

317 3/4 
37 
87 

147 
8 
3 

InstructJonal Ot-hl:!r 
Visits 

106 
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MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 35 

COUNCIL MEETl~G May 12/75 
TUI3ERCIJLOSIS NURSING 

-No. Pulmonary Cases Under Supervision 31 
No. Non Pulmonary Cases Under Supervision 13 
No. Patients receiving Oral drugs 76 
No. Patients l'ecr:?iving Streptomycin 3 
No. Streptomycin injectfons given 3d' 
No. T.D. visits by P.H.N.'s 31 
No. Survey X-rays taken 567 

CLASSES FOR EXPECTANT PARENTS 

No. Prenatal Classes 
Attendance - New - Female 

- Male 

No. Community Groups 
Attendance - New --Female 

- Male 

8 
15 

- Revisit - Female 

66 
225 
189 
643 
543 

- Revisit - Female72 
- Male - Male 

No. Visits to Classes or Groups by P.H.N. 107 

TOTAL VISITS TO ALL CATEGORIES 

MATERNAL HEALTH HEALTH PROMOTION 
313 

DISEASE CONTROL HOME ASSESSMENT 
Under 2B days 
21-l days - 1 yr. 
1 yr. - 4 yrs. 
5 yrs. - 19 yrs. 
~O yrs. - 59 yrs. 
60 yrs. 1"i. over 

145 
135 

47 480 
66 187 

120 

NO. OF IMMUNIZATIONS .l\ND,.TESTS 

COMPLETED OTHER 

6 
II 
35 
33 
14 

OTHER 

2 
I 

17 
25 

SPX. POLIO DPT & DT IMM. MEASLES RUBELLA PPD TESTS- TOT.AL 
Under l yr. · 238 ii 3 233 4 - 591 -
1 - 4 yrs. 35 152 16 I 153 118 100 574 
S - 19 yrs. 33 1699 145 1655 144 434 5 83 4,198 
20 - 59 yrs. 214 100 414 I 28 56 813 
60 & over 36 4 35 75 --- ----- --

318 2,193 274 2,490 266 538 33 139 6,251 
--· 

r.AMILIES AND INDIVIDUALS UNDER CONTINUING PlJP.LIC IIEALTII SUPERVISION 

No. of ramili. es Under Supcrvi si.on 
No. Individual Coses i.n Spcr.:i.al Cnt·egori<:'s: 

Rhcurnat.ic Fever 
.• Tuherculos.i s 

No, of Visi t·s - Mntcrnol llr.1nlth ~ n11tr~-partu1n 
- post-partum 

- lie~ 1th Pr'c.Fno l:.:i on 
DJ. r,eusr1 Con 1~:1.~01 T11l,0.rr!11losl s 

- 0 l:h(!l.' Co1111nu11.i (•,1!JJ.p n i fW<'JSC?S 

N :-1,•ntnl rl.l.tH:fiS 
.. (ltli1•l' N1Jlt, t:0111, fliW~ilfWS 

986 

20 
117 
49 
59 

1,449 
31 
27 

9 
36 
46 




