ITEM 2

MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 35
COUNCIL MEETING May 12/75

Re: Medical Health Quarterly Report

QUARTERLY REPORT

M. J. Shelley Municipal Manager

Dear Sir,

I have the pleasure of submitting the Quarterly Report for the Health Department covering the months, January, February and March 1975.

The demand for evening services by the Health Department is gradually increasing to the point that all pre-natal classes are now held in the evenings, this enables young couples who are working to attend the classes together. Another service that is in great demand is the immunization clinic for adults in the Health Unit Offices held on the second and fourth Tuesday evenings of each month. This clinic has proved far more popular than the day time clinics, for the same reason to accommodate working people. The evening child health centre is growing more slowly as this is not the most convenient time for young children to attend, however for parents who are unable to come at any other time because of their working hours this fills a real need and children can attend who would otherwise be unable to do so. Also the public health nurses are finding it necessary at times to make home visits and phone calls in the evenings to contact parents who are otherwise absent during the day. A new service in the form of a breast feeding clinic has commenced and is held at the Kingsway West Child Health Centre, situated at the West Burnaby United Church and held once monthly. The object is to encourage and help mothers who are breast feeding their new born babies and to assist them with any difficulties they may encounter.

Two members of the staff presented papers at a Community Care meeting held in February. This meeting was attended by various Officials from Victoria, operators and staff of various personal care homes, and representatives from the Burnaby Health Department, the Burnaby Department of Human Resources, the Burnaby General Hospital and other interested community citizens. It is hoped that from this meeting there will be more coordination and integration of services.

Mrs. Carmel Clevenson was appointed Public Health Nurse replacing Mrs. Janet Olsen who resigned from the staff. Mrs. Clevenson is a graduate of the University of Calfornia in Los Angeles.

Public Health Inspectors attended various courses; in February, three inspectors attended the Canadian Restaurant Association Food Handlers Course in New Westminster and two inspectors attended a Water Treatment for Swimming Pools Course in Richmond. Two inspectors attended Onsight Sewage Disposal Course for Public Health Inspectors at the Education Centre Riverview Hospital in March.

The Communicable Diseasos this quarter are down from the last quarter with 180 cases reported. Of these there were 51 chicken pox, 49 gonorrhea, 22 measles, 10 each tuberculosis and infectious hepatitis, 11 mumps, 7 rubella, 5 each pediculosis and salmonellosis, 3 conjunctivitis, 4 ringworm, 1 each diphtheria, syphilis and scartet fever.

Respectfully submitted,

W. F. Sunderland, M.D., D.P.H. MEDICAL HEALTH OFFICER

104

BIRTHS AND DEATHS

ITEM 2
MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 35
COUNCIL MEETING May 12/75

Births 404
Total Deaths 240
Neonatal Deaths (First 30 days)

Infant Deaths | Still Births 8

COMMUNICABLE DISEASES Whooping Cough Chickenpox Measles Scarlet Fever Rubella Impetigo Mumps Ringworm Conjunctivitis	THIS OUARTER 51 22 1 7 - 11 4	LAST OUARTER 33 5 9 5 2	1st OUARTER - 1974 4 24 26 9 4 4 52
Scabies	3	6	
Pediculosis	. 5	44	5
Poliomyelitis	_	_	-
Salmonellosis	5	11	9
Meningitis	-	_	i
Infectious Hepatitis	10	15	18
Tuberculosis (New Cases)	10	5	17
Diphtheria	1	4	1
Infectious Syphilis	1	3	
Gonorrhea	49	68	34
	180	227	221

CHILD HEALTH CENTRES

87 -			• • •			a in
NO.	of Centres	16	• •	No	3 year old Sessions	
No	of Sessions	55				6
		, ,,,		No.	Attending	55
NO.	of Evening Sea	ssions 3		 No.	Defects Noted	28
				No.	Referred for Follow-u	D 30

Attendance Under 28 days	New 15	Revisit
28 days up to 1 year	185	588
1 year up to 4 years	77	632
5 years up to 19 years	34	152

No. Visits to Child Health Co	entres	No. Visits to Health Uni	t Clinics
 by Public Health Nurses by Registered Nurses No. Volunteer Hou 	251 43	- by Public Health Nurse	53 193]

SCHOOL HEALTH SERVICES

	Board	Non-Board
No. of School Supervised	53	- MOII-BOARG
School Enrolment	25.649	1.894
No. of visits to schools by P.H.N.'s	1,885	114
No. of visits to schools by M.H.O.'s	40	

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE

PSYCHOLOGISTS

No. Seen - Male - Female No. tested - Office	46 16 38	No. Consultations No. Reports Written No. Therapy Sessions	222 33
- School No. observed - Office - School - Centre	 5 	Research Conferences & Meetings Discussions - Lectures, Etc.	5 11 2

PUBLIC HEALTH INSPECTORS

FOOD SECTION		SANITATION SECTION		QUARANTINE SECTION	
Total Inspections	1211	Total Inspections	1982	Samples for Com. Dis.	19
Complaints	42	Complaints	332	Epidemiology	59
Samples Taken	35	Water Samples	329	Suspect Food Samples	4

SPEECH THERAPISTS' REPORT

Attendance:	No. Therapy Sessions:
- for Assessment - New	- Individual
- for Therapy - New	- Group
- Revisit	No. Referrals: - to Private Physician
No. Consultations	- to others

AUDIOLOGIST REPORT

No.	Routine Screening Tests (Gr. 1 & 6)	1.225
No.	Referral Screening Tests	800
No.	Failing Tests and Referred to S.M.O	. 169
No.	Failing Tests	263
No.	Audiograms	266

HOME CARE SERVICE

No. patients admitted during this Quarter	214		
No. patients discharged during this Quarter			
Actual number of days on service during this Quarter	213		
No national di days on service during this Quarter	1,814		11111
No. patients discharged from B.G.H. to this service dur	ring this	Miarter	Q.I

No. Patients	Units of Service
276	1,515
43	78
31	317 3/4
13	37
166	87
147	147
9	Ř
3	3
	276 43 31 13 166 147

COMMUNITY CARE

Services to Children	Application Interviews	Visits to Centres	Instructional Visits	Other
Family Day Care Homes	4	9		
Nursery Schools	t	2		_
Group Day Care Centres		4	-	_
Family Day Care Centres	***		<u>-</u>	_
Out-of-School Care	44	. **		
Residences for Children	~	2	•	***
Services to Adults				
Day Care Centre for Handicapped	***	1	••	**
Personal Care Homes	t pho	7	₩	
Intermediate Care Homes	***	2	***	-
Rehabilitation Centres - Alcohol	-	**	•••	-
Residential Centres for Handleapped	7	**	•	•••

ITEM 2

MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 35
COUNCIL MEETING May 12/75

TUBERCULOSIS NURSING

·No.	Pulmonary Cases Under Supervision	31
No.	Non Pulmonary Cases Under Supervision	13
No.	Patients receiving Oral drugs	76
No.	Patients receiving Streptomycin	3
No.	Streptomycin injections given	30 9
No.	T.D. visits by P.H.N.'s	31
No.	Survey X-rays taken	567

CLASSES FOR EXPECTANT PARENTS

No. Prenatal	Classes	66	No. Community Groups	8
Attendance -	New - Female		Attendance - New - Female	15
	- Male	189	- Male	_
• •	Revisit - Female - Male	643 543	- Revisit - Fema - Male	
		Classes	or Groups by P.H.N. 107	

TOTAL VISITS TO ALL CATEGORIES

	MATERNAL HEALTH	HEALTH PROMOTION	DISEASE CONTROL	HOME ASSESSMENT
Under 28 days		313	-	-
28 days - 1 yr.	-	145	6	
1 yr 4 yrs.		135	11	2
5 yrs 19 yrs.	47	480	35	
20 yrs 59 yrs.	66	187	33	17
60 yrs. & over		120	14	25

NO. OF INMUNIZATIONS AND TESTS

			COMPLETED	OTHER				OTHER	
	SPX.	POLIO	DPT & DT	IMM.	MEASLES	RUBELLA	PPD	TESTS	TOTAL
Under 1 yr.	-	238	113	233	4	. 3		-	591
1 - 4 yrs.	35	152	16	, 153	118	100	***		574
5 - 19 yrs.	33	1699	145	1655	144	434	5	83	4,198
20 - 59 yrs.	214	100	-	414	410	ı	28	56	813
60 & over	<u>36</u>	4		35	-		•	**	75
	318	2,193	274	2,490	266	538	33	139	6,251

FAMILIES AND INDIVIDUALS UNDER CONTINUING PUBLIC HEALTH SUPERVISION

No.	of Familie	es Under Supervisio	ווֹס	986
No.	Individua]	L Cases in Special	Categories:	
		•	- Rheumatic Fever	20
			- Tuberculosis	117
No.	of Visits	- Maternal Health	- ante-partum	49
•			- post-partum	59
		- Health Promotion		1,449
		- Disease Control	- Tuberculosis	31
•			- Other Communicable Diseases	27
			- Mental Illness	9
			- Other Non, Com. Diseases	36
		- Holo Assessment	·	46